employee’s health insurance while the employee is on LTD for up to one year. 

b) The insurance carriers shall be mutually designated by the College and the 
Association. 

c) Benefits 

i. Refer to the plan document for specific benefits. 

ii. If the faculty member is not in need of such benefits, the College will pay 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars and ninety cents ($339.90) per month 
toward a cash payment in lieu of hospital medical benefits. Employees 
must submit a completed waiver of coverage form and proof of other 
health insurance coverage to Human Resources by December 1 in order 
to be eligible to receive the monthly cash payment for the following

[...]

The College will provide the life insurance benefit on the employee’s primary position 
only. 

Employees can request a copy of the life insurance certificate of coverage from the 
Human Resources/Benefits Department. 

b. Full-time hourly faculty members shall receive sixty-thousand-dollar ($60,000) term 
life insurance. 

c. A twelve-thousand-dollar ($12,000) term life insurance benefit shall be paid to the 
following: 

1) Part-time hourly faculty members working twenty (20) hours or more but fewer 
than thirty-two and one half (32.5) hours per week. 

2) Adjunct faculty members employed from six (6) to fourteen (14) contact hours.

[...]

and 7.P.7.b.1). Reimbursement for each calendar year 
(January 1 to December 31) shall be provided up to the maximum amounts 
set forth below:   

a) For charges incurred between January 1, 2025 and December 31, 2025: 
Faculty member will be reimbursed up to two thousand, five hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($2,575), regardless of the number of eligible 
dependents. 

b) For charges incurred on or after January 1, 2026: 

i. Single/Double Tier: Employees with one or fewer eligible dependents 
will be reimbursed up two thousand, five hundred and seventy-five 
dollars ($2,575) for each calendar year. 

ii. Family Tier: Employees with two or more eligible dependents will be 
reimbursed up to three thousand dollars ($3,000) for each calendar 
year. 

2) Procedure 

a) The employee must pay the full cost for eligible services and materials and

[...]

member must be on an approved leave to receive reimbursement. 

8) Claims for reimbursement shall be made within six (6) months from the time of 
the expenditure. 

2. Adjunct/Part-time Faculty Members (Professional Development Fund) 

The College will provide thirteen thousand two hundred dollars ($13,200) annually for 
professional development for adjunct/part-time faculty members. Each adjunct/part time 
faculty member may request and receive up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) through 
the 2027-2028 contract year until the available funds have been expended.